International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 12, No. 2, Jun 2021, pp. 975~985
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v12.i2.pp975-985      975
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Lithium ferro phosphate battery state of charge estimation
using particle filter
Noor Iswaniza Md Siam¹, Tole Sutikno2, Mohd Junaidi Abdul Aziz3
1,3School of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Johor, Malaysia

Electronics and Power Systems book series (PEPS), pp. 15-56, 2013, DOI: 10.1007/978-1-4614-0134-6_2.
[9] M. S. Arulampalam, S. Maskell, N. Gordon and T. Clapp, “A tutorial on particle filters for online nonlinear/non-
Gaussian Bayesian tracking,” in IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 50, no. 2, pp. 174-188, Feb. 2002,
DOI: 10.1109/78.978374.
[10] Doucet, A., S. Godsill, and C. Andrieu, “On sequential Monte Carlo sampling methods for Bayesian filtering,”
Statistics and computing, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 197-208, 2000, DOI: 10.1023/A:1008935410038.
[11] Gordon, N., B. Ristic, and S. Arulampalam, “Beyond the kalman filter: Particle filters for tracking applications,”
Artech House, London, 2004. 830: p. 5.
[12] Gordon, Neil J., David J. Salmond, and Adrian FM Smith. “Novel approach to nonlinear/non-Gaussian Bayesian
state estimation,” IEE proceedings F (radar and signal processing), vol. 140. no. 2. IET Digital Library, 1993,
DOI: 10.1049/ip-f-2.1993.0015.
[13] Simon, D., “Optimal state estimation: Kalman, H infinity, and nonlinear approaches,” 2006: John Wiley & Sons.
[14] Wenshuo Li, Zidong Wang, Yuan Yuan and Lei Guo, “Particle filtering with applications in networked systems: a
survey,” Complex & Intelligent Systems, vol. 2, no. 4. pp. 293-315, 2016, DOI: 10.1007/s40747-016-0028-2.
[15] F. Gustafsson, “Particle filter theory and practice with positioning applications,” in IEEE Aerospace and Electronic
Systems Magazine, vol. 25, no. 7, pp. 53-82, July 2010, DOI: 10.1109/MAES.2010.5546308.
[16] Zhe Sage Chen, “Bayesian filtering: From Kalman filters to particle filters, and beyond,” Statistics: A Journal of
Theoretical and Applied Statistics, vol. 182, no. 1, 2003 DOI:10.1080/02331880309257
[17] Hsiao, K., J. Miller, and H. de Plinval-Salgues, “Particle filters and their applications,” Cognitive Robotics, 2005. 4.
[18] Ristic, B., Particle filters for random set models. Vol. 798. 2013: Springer.
[19] G. G. Rigatos, “Particle Filtering for State Estimation in Nonlinear Industrial Systems,” in IEEE Transactions on
Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 58, no. 11, pp. 3885-3900, Nov. 2009, DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2009.2021212.
[20] G. Du and P. Zhang, “A Markerless Human–Robot Interface Using Particle Filter and Kalman Filter for Dual
Robots,” in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 2257-2264, April 2015, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2014.2362095.
[21] Z. Jiang, W. Zhou, H. Li, Y. Mo, W. Ni and Q. Huang, “A New Kind of Accurate Calibration Method for Robotic

10.1016/j.energy.2017.12.061.
[24] Group, G.P., GP Batteries Data Sheet: GP18EVLF, G.I. Ltd, Editor.
[25] Shen, Y., “Hybrid unscented particle filter-based state-of-charge determination for lead-acid batteries,” Energy,
Vol. 74. 2014. 795-803, DOI: 10.1016/j.energy.2014.07.051.
[26] Min Chen and G. A. Rincon-Mora, “Accurate electrical battery model capable of predicting runtime and I-V
performance,” in IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 504-511, June 2006, DOI:
10.1109/TEC.2006.874229.
[27] L. W. Yao, J. A. Aziz, P. Y. Kong and N. R. N. Idris, “Modeling of lithium-ion battery using MATLAB/simulink,”
IECON 2013 - 39th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, 2013, pp. 1729-1734, DOI:
10.1109/IECON.2013.6699393.
[28] Robyn Jackey, Michael Saginaw, Pravesh Sanghvi, Javier Gazzarri, Tarun Huria and Massimo Ceraolo, “Battery
model parameter estimation using a layered technique: an example using a lithium iron phosphate cell,” 2013, SAE
Technical Paper.
[29] H. Dai, X. Wei and Z. Sun, “State and Parameter Estimation of a HEV Li-ion Battery Pack Using Adaptive Kalman
Filter with a New SOC-OCV Concept,” 2009 International Conference on Measuring Technology and
Mechatronics Automation, 2009, pp. 375-380, DOI: 10.1109/ICMTMA.2009.333.
[30] Caiping Zhang, Jiuchun Jiang, Linjing Zhang, Sijia Liu, Leyi Wang and Poh Chiang Loh, “A generalized SOC-
OCV model for lithium-ion batteries and the SOC estimation for LNMCO battery,” Energies, vol. 9, no. 11, pp.
900, 2016, DOI: 10.3390/en9110900.
[31] Hanlei Zhang and Mo-Yuen Chow, “Comprehensive dynamic battery modeling for PHEV applications,” IEEE PES
General Meeting, 2010, pp. 1-6, DOI: 10.1109/PES.2010.5590108.
[32] M. Gao, Y. Liu and Z. He, “Battery state of charge online estimation based on particle filter,” 2011 4th
International Congress on Image and Signal Processing, 2011, pp. 2233-2236, DOI: 10.1109/CISP.2011.6100603.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Noor Iswaniza binti Md Siam, born on 25 October 1994. She graduated from University Tun
Hussein Onn Malaysia in Bachelor of Electronic Engineering Technology (Industrial
Automation) with honours on October of 2018. Currently pursing Master of Engineering